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 Dansk

Dette hæfte indeholder oversættelser af de sikkerhedsforskrifter mærket Fare! (Danger)
og Pas på! (Caution), som forekommer i de forskellige vejledninger til 7133
SSA-disksubsystemet og SSA-adaptere.

Fare! Sikkerhedsforskrifter mærket Fare! advarer om forhold, der kan
være livsfarlige eller forårsage alvorlige ulykker.

Pas på! Sikkerhedsforskrifter mærket Pas på! advarer om forhold, der
kan være farlige under visse omstændigheder.

Tænk altid på sikkerheden, når du arbejder med maskiner. Vurdér selv, hvilke
forholdsregler du bør tage i forhold, der ikke er omfattet af disse forskrifter.

Sikkerhedsforskrifter mærket Fare! (Danger)
Fare!

En forkert forbundet stikkontakt kan give livsfarlig elektrisk spænding på
metaldele i systemet eller på udstyr, der er tilsluttet systemet. Det er
kundens ansvar at sikre, at stikkontakten er korrekt forbundet til jord.

Fare!

Brug kun én hånd, når du skal forbinde eller afmontere signalkabler.
Derved undgår du at få elektrisk stød, som kan opstå, hvis to flader med
forskellig spænding berøres samtidig.

Fare!

Kabler til skærmterminaler, printere, telefoner eller
overspændingsafledere til kommunikationsudstyr må ikke tilsluttes i
tordenvejr.

Fare!

Når du udfører næste trin, fjerner du strømforsyningskablet. Kablet er
strømførende, når strømfordelingsenheden i racket eller backup-batteriet
er tændt.

Fare!

Dækslerne på strømforsyningsenheden må ikke åbnes.

  Dansk 17
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Sikkerhedsforskrifter mærket Pas på! (Caution)
Pas på!
Et 7133-disksubsystem Model 500, 600, eller T40 vejer 61,2 kg, når det er tomt, og
ca. 77,5 kg med 16 diskdrev installeret. Forsøg ikke at løfte
7133-disksubsystemet.

Pas på!
Et 7133-disksubsystem Model 010, 020, eller D40 vejer op til 55,0 kg med
diskdrevmoduler installeret. Forsøg ikke at løfte 7133-disksubsystemet ind i et
rack, før du har afmonteret alle diskdrevmoduler.

Pas på!
Farlig spænding! Fjern al strømtilførsel før serviceeftersyn.

Pas på!
Støttepladen skal fastgøres korrekt foran i bunden på racket for at forhindre det i
at vælte, når 7133-disksubsystemet installeres i racket. Du må ikke installere
enheder eller trække dem ud, medmindre støttepladen er monteret på racket.

Pas på!
Forsøg ikke at løfte 7133-disksubsystemet alene. Få en til at hjælpe dig.

Pas på!
Forsøg ikke at løfte 7133-disksubsystemet alene. Få en anden servicetekniker til
at hjælpe dig.

Pas på!
Dette produkt er af sikkerhedshensyn forsynet med en treleders netledning med
tilhørende stik. Af sikkerhedshensyn skal netledningen altid bruges sammen med
en korrekt jordforbundet stikkontakt.

Pas på!
Rør ikke stikkontakten eller dens dækplade med andet end testpindene (probe),
før du har fulgt forskrifterne i trin 8.

Pas på!
Hvis aflæsningen ikke er uendelig, må du ikke fortsætte. Få det elektriske system
bragt i orden, inden du fortsætter. Strømafbryderen må ikke slås til, før
ovennævnte trin er udført tilfredsstillende.

Pas på!
7133-disksubsystemet vejer op til 55,0 kg med diskdrevmoduler installeret.
Forsøg ikke at løfte 7133-disksubsystemet ud af racket, før du har afmonteret alle
diskdrevmoduler.

Pas på!
Litiumbatteriet kan forårsage brand og eksplosion og give alvorlige brandsår. Det
må ikke genoplades, åbnes, udsættes for mere end 100°, brændes eller komme i
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berøring med vand. Batteriet skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Det må kun
udskiftes med et litiumbatteri, der har det partnummer, der er angivet til
systemet. Bruges andre batterityper, kan det medføre eksplosion eller brand.

Batteriet har to poler, der ikke må byttes om.

Batteriet skal kasseres i henhold til de lokale bestemmelser. Spørg kommunens
tekniske forvaltning (Miljøafdelingen).

Pas på!
Enheden får strøm fra flere vekselstrømkilder. Afbryd al strømforsyning for
fuldstændig isolation.

19
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 English

This book contains translations of the danger and caution notices that are used in the
various manuals related to the 7133 SSA Disk Subsystem and SSA Adapters.

Danger notice A danger notice calls attention to a situation that is potentially
lethal or extremely hazardous to people.

Caution notice A caution notice calls attention to a situation that is potentially
hazardous to people because of some existing condition.

Always use safe working procedures whenever working on machines. Use your own
judgement to identify other safety conditions not covered by these notices.

 Danger Notices
DANGER

An electrical outlet that is not correctly wired could place hazardous
voltage on metal parts of the system or the devices that attach to the
system. It is the responsibility of the customer to ensure that the outlet
is correctly wired and grounded to prevent an electrical shock.

DANGER

Use one hand, when possible, to connect or disconnect signal cables to
prevent a possible shock from touching two surfaces with different
electrical potentials.

DANGER

During an electrical storm, do not connect cables for display stations,
printers, telephones, or station protectors for communication lines.

DANGER

In the following step you are going to remove the power cable. This
cable is live if the rack power distribution unit or battery-backup unit is
still turned on.

DANGER

Do not open the covers of the power-supply component.
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DANGER

Do not plug the power supply cord into the power supply unit until the
unit is completely installed and its retaining screws have been tightened.

 Caution Notices
CAUTION:
A 7133 Model 500, 600, or T40 weighs 61.2 kg (135 lb) empty, and approximately
77.5 kg (171 lb) with 16 disk drives installed. Do not attempt to lift the 7133.

CAUTION:
A 7133 Model 010, 020, or D40 weighs up to 55.0 kg (121 lb) with disk drive
modules installed. Do not attempt to lift the 7133 into the rack unless all the disk
drive modules have been removed.

CAUTION:
Energy hazard! Remove power before servicing.

CAUTION:
The stabilizer must be correctly attached to the bottom front of the rack to
prevent the rack from tipping forward while the 7133 is being installed into the
rack. Do not install or pull out any unit if the stabilizer is not attached to the
rack.

CAUTION:
Do not attempt to lift the 7133 by yourself. Ask another person for aid.

CAUTION:
Do not attempt to lift the 7133 by yourself. Ask another service representative for
aid.

CAUTION:
This product is equipped with a 3-wire power cable and plug for the user’s safety.
Use this power cable in conjunction with a correctly grounded electrical outlet to
avoid electrical shock.

CAUTION:
Do not touch the power outlet or the power-outlet face plate with anything other
than test probes before you have met the requirements in step 8.

CAUTION:
If the reading is not infinity, do not proceed. Make the necessary corrections to
the wiring before you continue. Do not turn on the branch circuit CB until all the
above steps are satisfactorily completed.
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CAUTION:
A 7133 weighs up to 55.0 kg (121 lb) with disk drive modules installed. Do not
attempt to remove the 7133 from the rack unless all the disk drive modules have
been removed.

CAUTION:
A lithium battery can cause fire, explosion, or a severe burn. Do not recharge,
disassemble, heat above 100°C (212°F), solder directly to the cell, incinerate, or
expose cell contents to water. Keep away from children. Replace only with the
part number specified with your system. Use of another battery might present a
risk of fire or explosion.

The battery connector is polarized; do not try to reverse the polarity.

Dispose of the battery according to local regulations.

CAUTION:
Unit is powered by multiple ac sources. Disconnect all supply power for
complete isolation.

CAUTION:
Do not insert hands or tools into the empty power supply opening.

CAUTION:
Do not insert hands or tools into the empty fan opening.

CAUTION:
Ensure that the mainline power cable has been removed from the failing power
supply assembly before continuing.
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 Suomi

Tämä kirja sisältää IBM 7133 SSA -levyalijärjestelmää ja SSA-sovittimia käsittelevissä
käsikirjoissa olevien turvaohjeiden suomenkieliset käännökset.

VAARA-ohjeen määritelmä VAARA-ilmaisua (DANGER) käytetään
varoittamaan hengenvaarallisesta tai vakavan
ruumiinvamman aiheuttavasta tilanteesta.

Varoituksen määritelmä Varoitus (CAUTION) tarkoittaa, että kyseinen
tilanne saattaa aiheuttaa käyttäjälle kohtalaisia tai
vähäisiä vammoja.

Noudata turvamääräyksiä aina, kun käsittelet IBM-laitteita. Tässä luvussa on kuvattu
turvaohjeet, joita on noudatettava IBM 7133 -levyalijärjestelmää käytettässä.

 VAARA-ohjeet
VAARA

Väärin kytketty tai maadoittamaton pistorasia saattaa aiheuttaa
vaarallisen jännitteen järjestelmän tai siihen liitettyjen laitteiden
metalliosiin. Asiakas on vastuussa sähköasennusten
asianmukaisuudesta.

VAARA

Kun kytket tai irrotat kaapeleita, käytä vain toista kättäsi. Tällä tavoin
varmistat, ettet vahingossa saa sähköiskua koskettamalla kahta pintaa,
joiden maadoitus on erilainen.

VAARA

Älä käsittele ukonilman aikana kaapeleita tai ylijännitesuojia, jotka on
asennettu tietoliikennettä, näyttöpäätteitä, kirjoittimia tai puhelimia
varten. Muutoin voit saada sähköiskun.

VAARA

Seuraavassa vaiheessa irrotat virtakaapelin. Siinä on jännite, jos telineen
virranjako- tai akkuyksikössä on edelleen virta kytkettynä.

VAARA

Älä avaa virtalähteen kansia.
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 Varoitukset
Varoitus:
IBM 7133, malli 500, 600, tai T40, painaa tyhjänä 61,2 kg ja levyasemat
asennettuina 77,5 kg. Älä yritä nostaa IBM 7133 -levyjärjestelmää.

Varoitus:
IBM 7133, malli 010, 020, tai D40, saattaa painaa jopa 55,0 kg, kun siihen on
asennettu levyasemamoduulit. Älä yritä nostaa sitä telineeseen, jos et ole
irrottanut kaikkia levyasemamoduuleita.

Varoitus:
Vaarallinen jännite - katkaise virta, ennen kuin aloitat huoltotoimet.

Varoitus:
Vakain tulee kiinnittää kunnolla telineen etupuolelle sen alaosaan, ettei teline
kaadu, kun siihen asennetaan IBM 7133 -laite. Älä asenna telineeseen tai vedä
siitä laitetta, ellei telineessä ole vakainta.

Varoitus:
Älä yritä nostaa IBM 7133 -laitetta yksin. Pyydä avuksi toista henkilöä.

Varoitus:
Älä yritä nostaa IBM 7133 -laitetta yksin. Pyydä avuksi toista huoltohenkilöä.

Varoitus:
Tämä tuote on turvallisuuden vuoksi varustettu maadoitetulla verkkojohdolla ja
pistokkeella. Kytke tämä verkkojohto vain maadoitettuun pistorasiaan. Muutoin
voit saada sähköiskun.

Varoitus:
Älä koske pistorasiaan tai sen peitelevyyn muulla kuin mittauskoettimella, ennen
kuin olet tehnyt loppuun vaiheen 8.

Varoitus:
Jos lukema on muu kuin ääretön, älä jatka. Korjaa johdotus ja jatka vasta sitten.
Kytke virta ryhmäjohdon virrankatkaisimesta, kun kaikki edellä mainitut vaiheet
on tehty asianmukaisesti.

Varoitus:
IBM 7133 saattaa painaa jopa 55,0 kg, kun siihen on asennettu
levyasemamoduulit. Älä yritä irrottaa sitä telineestä, jos et ole irrottanut kaikkia
levyasemamoduuleita.
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Varoitus:
Litiumparisto voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai palovammoja tai se voi räjähtää, ellei
seuraavia ohjeita noudateta: (1) Älä yritä ladata paristoa. (2) Älä kuumenna
paristoa yli 100 °C:n lämpötilaan. (3) Paristoon ei saa juottaa mitään. (4) Älä
hävitä paristoa polttamalla. (5) Älä päästä pariston sisältöä kosketuksiin veden
kanssa. (6) Pidä paristo poissa lasten ulottuvilta. (7) Pariston saa vaihtaa vain
sellaiseen paristoon, joka on tarkoitettu nimenomaan tähän järjestelmään.
Muuntyyppisen pariston käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai räjähdyksen.

Pariston liitin on muotoiltu niin, että sen napaisuus on oikea, kun paristo
asetetaan asianmukaisesti. Älä aseta paristoa väärin päin.

Paristo on hävitettävä ongelmajätteistä säädettyjen lakien ja viranomaisten
määräysten mukaisesti.

Varoitus:
Yksikössä on useita virtalähteitä. Katkaise virransyöttö kokonaan kytkemällä irti
kaikki virtalähteet.

27
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 Français

Vous trouverez dans ce manuel la traduction des consignes de type Danger et
Attention utilisées dans la documentation relative au sous-système de disques SSA
7133 et aux adaptateurs SSA. (CONSIGN5)

Consignes Danger Les consignes de sécurité de type Danger indiquent la
présence d'un risque de blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Consignes Attention Les consignes de sécurité de type Attention indiquent la
présence d'un risque de blessures légères.

Lorsque vous utilisez une machine, assurez-vous que toutes les conditions de sécurité
sont réunies. Les conditions de sécurité non traitées dans le présent document sont
livrées à votre appréciation.

 Consignes Danger
DANGER

Un mauvais câblage du socle de prise de courant peut provoquer une
mise sous tension dangereuse des parties métalliques du système ou
des unités qui lui sont raccordées. Il appartient au client de s'assurer
que le socle de prise de courant est correctement câblé et mis à la terre
afin d'éviter tout risque de choc électrique.

DANGER

Afin d'éviter tout risque de choc électrique provenant d'une différence de
potentiel de terre, n'utilisez qu'une main, lorsque cela est possible, pour
connecter ou déconnecter les cordons d'interface.

DANGER

Pendant un orage, ne manipulez pas de dispositifs de protection
électrique, de connecteurs, ni de cordons téléphoniques, de
transmission, d'interface ou d'alimentation.

DANGER

Dans l'étape suivante, vous allez retirer le cordon d'alimentation. Ce
dernier est actif tant que le bloc d'alimentation de l'armoire ou l'unité
d'alimentation par batteries est sous tension.
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DANGER

N'ouvrez pas le bloc d'alimentation.

 Consignes Attention
ATTENTION:
Un sous-système 7133 modèle 500, 600, ou T40 pèse 61,2 kg lorsqu'il est vide, et
environ 77,5 kg avec 16 unités de disque installées. Ne tentez pas de le soulever.

ATTENTION:
Un sous-système 7133 modèle 010, 020, ou D40 pèse plus de 55,0 kg lorsque les
unités de disque sont installées. Ne tentez de le placer dans l'armoire qu'après
avoir retiré toutes les unités de disque.

ATTENTION:
Risque de choc électrique! Coupez l'alimentation avant d'intervenir.

ATTENTION:
Le stabilisateur doit être solidement fixé au bas de la face avant de l'armoire pour
empêcher cette dernière de basculer lors de l'installation du sous-système 7133.
N'essayez jamais d'installer ou de retirer une unité quand le stabilisateur n'est
pas correctement monté sur l'armoire.

ATTENTION:
Ne tentez pas de soulever le sous-système 7133 seul. Faites-vous aider pour le
déplacer.

ATTENTION:
Ne tentez pas de soulever le sous-système 7133 seul. Faites-vous aider par
d'autres personnes.

ATTENTION:
Pour votre sécurité, ce produit est équipé d'un cordon d'alimentation à trois fils
et d'une fiche de prise de courant à trois broches. Pour éviter tout risque de
choc électrique, branchez ce cordon sur un socle de prise de courant
correctement mis à la terre.

ATTENTION:
Tant que vous n'aurez pas rempli les conditions de l'étape 8, ne touchez au
boîtier du socle de prise de courant qu'avec des sondes de test.

ATTENTION:
Si vous obtenez un résultat autre que l'infini, arrêtez-vous! Avant de poursuivre,
faites réviser l'installation électrique. Ne remettez pas le disjoncteur du circuit de
dérivation sous tension avant d'avoir passé toutes les étapes ci-dessus.
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ATTENTION:
Le sous-système 7133 pèse plus de 55,0 kg avec toutes les unités de disque
installées. Ne tentez de le retirer de l'armoire qu'après avoir retiré toutes les
unités de disque.

ATTENTION:
Prenez garde aux risques d'incendie, d'explosion ou de brûlures graves liés à
l'utilisation d'un pile au lithium. Ne rechargez pas la pile et ne la démontez pas.
Ne l'exposez pas à une température supérieure à 100°C, ne le soudez pas, ne la
faites pas brûler et n'en exposez pas le contenu à l'eau. Gardez la pile hors de
portée des enfants. Si vous la remplacez, commandez une pile de rechange de
même référence. Toute autre pile risquerait de prendre feu ou d'exploser.

Le connecteur de la pile est polarisé. N'essayez pas d'inverser la polarité.

Ne mettez pas la pile à la poubelle. Pour le recyclage ou la mise au rebut,
reportez-vous à la réglementation en vigueur.

ATTENTION:
L'unité est alimentée par plusieurs sources secteur. Pour une isolation complète,
débranchez toutes ces sources d'alimentation.
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 Deutsch

Dieses Buch enthält die Übersetzungen der Sicherheitshinweise, die in den
verschiedenen Handbüchern des IBM 7133 SSA Festplattensubsystem und der IBM
SSA Adapter verwendet werden.

Hinweise: Vorsicht Ein mit 'Vorsicht' gekennzeichneter Hinweis warnt vor
Situationen, die für Menschen sehr gefährlich oder
lebensbedrohend sein können.

Hinweise: Achtung Ein mit 'Achtung' gekennzeichneter Hinweis warnt vor
Situationen, die aufgrund von äußeren Umständen für
Menschen gefährlich sein können.

Grundsätzlich erfordert der Umgang mit Maschinen umsichtiges, auf Sicherheit
bedachtes, arbeiten. Basierend auf eigener Einschätzung können diese
Sicherheitshinweise um eigene Sicherheitsregeln erweitert werden.

 Hinweise: Vorsicht
Vorsicht

Gerät nur an eine Schutzkontaktsteckdose mit ordnungsgemäß
geerdetem Schutzkontakt anschließen. Bei nicht ordnungsgemäß
angeschlossener Netzsteckdose können an offenliegenden Metallteilen
des Systems oder an angeschlossenen Geräten gefährliche
Berührungsspannungen auftreten. Für den ordnungsgemäßen Zustand
der Steckdose ist der Betreiber verantwortlich.

Vorsicht

Signalkabel möglichst einhändig anschließen oder lösen, um einen
Stromschlag durch Berühren von Oberflächen mit unterschiedlichem
elektrischen Potential zu vermeiden.

Vorsicht

Um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden, bei Gewitter keine Kabel oder
Überspannungsschutzeinrichtungen (Blitzschutzvorrichtungen) für
DFV-Leitungen, Datensichtgeräte, Drucker oder Telefone anschließen
oder lösen.
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Vorsicht

Im folgenden Schritt wird das Netzkabel entfernt. Wenn die
Stromversorgung des Gestells oder die Notstrom-Batterie eingeschaltet
sind, stehen auch diese Kabel unter Spannung.

Vorsicht

Verkleidungen des Netzteils in keinem Fall öffnen

 Hinweise: Achtung
Achtung:
Ein SSA-Plattensubsystem IBM 7133 Modell 500 600, oder T40 hat ein
Leergewicht von 61,2 kg und ein Gewicht von ca. 77,5 kg, wenn 16
Plattenlaufwerke installiert sind. Nicht anheben!

Achtung:
Ein SSA-Plattensubsystem IBM 7133 Modell 010, 020, oder D40 hat mit
installierten Plattenlaufwerken ein Gewicht von bis zu 55,0 kg. Bevor nicht alle
Plattenlaufwerke entfernt wurden, nicht versuchen das
SSA-Festplattensubsystem IBM 7133 in das Gestell zu heben.

Achtung:
Gefährliche Spannung! Vor der Durchführung von Wartungsarbeiten das Gerät
ausschalten und Netzkabel aus der Steckdose ziehen.

Achtung:
Der Stabilisator muß ordnungsgemäß unten an der Vorderseite des Gestells
angebracht werden, um ein Vorkippen bei der Installation des
SSA-Plattensubsystems IBM 7133 im Gestell zu verhindern. Das
Plattensubsystem nicht installieren oder entfernen, wenn der Stabilisator nicht
am Gestell montiert ist.

Achtung:
Nicht versuchen, das SSA-Plattensubsystem IBM 7133 alleine anzuheben. Zum
Transport sind zwei Personen erforderlich.

Achtung:
Nicht versuchen, das SSA-Plattensubsystem IBM 7133 alleine anzuheben. Zum
Transport einen weiteren Wartungstechniker hinzuziehen.

Achtung:
Der Netzanschluß dieses Geräts entspricht den einschlägigen
Sicherheitsbestimmungen. Dieses Gerät nur an eine Schutzkontaktsteckdose mit
ordnungsgemäßer Schutzleiterverbindung anschließen
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Achtung:
Die Netzsteckdose und die Abdeckplatte der Netzsteckdose nicht mit etwas
anderem als den Stromprüfern berühren, bevor die Anforderung in Schritt 8 nicht
erfüllt ist.

Achtung:
Nur bei einer Anzeige von unendlich weiterarbeiten. Zuvor die notwendigen
Verkabelungskorrekturen vornehmen. Netzstromkreis erst einschalten, wenn alle
genannten Schritte richtig ausgeführt wurden.

Achtung:
Ein SSA-Plattensubsystem IBM 7133 hat mit installierten Plattenlaufwerken ein
Gewicht von bis zu 55,0 kg. Bevor nicht alle Plattenlaufwerke entfernt wurden,
nicht versuchen das SSA-Festplattensubsystem IBM 7133 in das Gestell zu
heben.

Achtung:
Lithiumbatterien können feuergefährlich, explosiv und Ursache schwerer
Verbrennungen sein. Die Batterie nicht wiederaufladen, zerlegen, über 100°C
erhitzen, direkt an der Zelle festlöten, verbrennen, oder den Zellinhalt mit Wasser
in Berührung bringen. Die Batterie darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
Eine verbrauchte Batterie nur durch eine Batterie mit der korrekten Teilenummer
ersetzen (siehe Teilekatalog). Andere Batterien können sich entzünden oder
explodieren.

Der Batterieanschluß hat zwei verschiedene Pole; beim Anschließen die Pole
nicht vertauschen.

Batterie gemäß den örtlichen Richtlinien für Sondermüll entsorgen.

Achtung:
Dieses Gerät kann mit mehreren Stromquellen betrieben werden. Alle Netzkabel
ziehen, um eine vollständige Trennung des Gerätes vom Netz zu gewährleisten.
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 Italiano

Questo opuscolo contiene la traduzione degli avvisi di pericolo e di attenzione presenti
nei manuali relativi agli adattatori SSA e ai sottosistemi disco 7133 SSA..

Avviso di pericolo Un avviso di pericolo richiama l'attenzione su una situazione
potenzialmente letale oppure estremamente pericolosa per gli
utenti.

Avvisi di attenzione Un avviso di attenzione richiama l'attenzione su una situazione
potenzialmente pericolosa per gli utenti in presenza di alcune
condizioni.

Rispettare sempre le norme di sicurezza quando si utilizzano le macchine. Non
trascurare di osservare altre condizioni di sicurezza non riportate dai presenti avvisi ma
dettate dal senso comune.

Avvisi di pericolo

 PERICOLO
Una presa elettrica non correttamente collegata potrebbe causare tensioni ellettriche
pericolose sulle parti metalliche del sistema o sui dispositivi ad esso collegati. E'
responsabilità del cliente assicurarsi che la presa sia correttamente collegata e fornita
di terra di sicurezza.

 PERICOLO
Se possibile, collegare o scollegare i cavi di segnale con una sola mano per evitare
scosse elettriche derivanti dal contatto con due superfici a diverso potenziale elettrico.

 PERICOLO
Durante un temporale, non collegare cavi per stazioni video, stampanti, telefoni o
dispositivi di protezione delle stazioni di lavoro per linee di comunicazione.

 PERICOLO
Al prossimo passo, sarà necessario rimuovere il cavo di alimentazione. Tale cavo è
sotto tensione se l'unità di distribuzione dell'energia alle apparecchiature installate nel
rack oppure la batteria di riserva sono ancora accesi.

 PERICOLO
Non aprire il coperchio protettivo dell'alimentatore.
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Avvisi di attenzione

 ATTENZIONE
Il Sottosistema disco 7133 modello 500, 600 o T40 pesa, senza alcuna unità, 61,2 kg e
circa 77,5 kg con 16 unità disco installate. Non tentare di sollevare il Sottosistema.

 ATTENZIONE
Il sottosisistema disco 7133 modello 010, 020 0 D40 pesa fino a 55,0 kg con i moduli
disco installati. Non tentare di sollevare il Sottosistema nel rack se i moduli disco non
sono stati rimossi.

 ATTENZIONE
Pericolo elettrico. Prima di effettuare la manutenzione scollegare l'alimentazione.

 ATTENZIONE
Lo stabilizzatore deve essere correttamente collegato alla parte frontale e all'estremità
inferiore del rack per evitare che quest'ultimo si inclini in avanti durante l'installazione
del Sottosistema 7133. Non installare o non estrarre alcuna unità se lo stabilizzatore
non è collegato al rack.

 ATTENZIONE
Non tentare di sollevare il Sottosistema 7133 senza l'aiuto di un'altra persona.

 ATTENZIONE
Si suggerisce al Tecnico della manutenzione di non sollevare da solo il Sottosistema
7133.

 ATTENZIONE
Per la sicurezza degli utenti, questo prodotto viene fornito con un cavo di alimentazione
ed una spina trifilare conformi alle norme di sicurezza. Per evitare scosse elettriche,
utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione con prese elettriche correttamente collegate alla terra
di sicurezza.

 ATTENZIONE
Prima di aver soddisfatto i requisiti riportati al passo 8, toccare la presa elettrica o la
relativa mascherina solo con un cercafase.

 ATTENZIONE
Se il valore letto non è infinito, non procedere. Apportare prima le necessarie correzioni
al cablaggio. Accendere l'interruttore automatico del circuito di derivazione solo dopo
aver completato tutti i passi riportati sopra.
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 ATTENZIONE
Il Sottosistema 7133 pesa fino a 55,0 kg con i moduli disco installati. Rimuovere il 7133
dal rack solo dopo aver rimosso i moduli disco.

 ATTENZIONE
Una batteria al litio può causare incendi, esplosioni o bruciature. Non ricaricarla, non
disasemblarla o esporla a fonti di calore superiori a 100°C (212°F); non eseguire
saldature direttamente sulla cella della batteria, non bruciare o esporre all'acqua il
contenuto della cella della batteria. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
Sostituire i pezzi solo con i ricambi identificati con numeri parte specifici per il sistema
in uso. L'utilizzo di un'altra batteria potrebbe causare incendi o esplosioni.

Il connettore della batteria è polarizzato; non invertire i poli.

Smaltire le batterie scariche secondo le norme vigenti nella nazione in cui ci si trova.

 ATTENZIONE
L'unità è alimentata da numerose fonti di alimentazione in CA. Scollegare tutte le fonti
di alimentazione per un totale isolamento.

43



 

44 SSA Safety Notices  



JPN

45



JPN

46 SSA Safety Notices  



JPN

47



48 SSA Safety Notices  



NOR

 Norsk

Denne boken inneholder oversettelse av sikkerhetsmerknader merket FARE (Danger)
og ADVARSEL (Caution) som forekommer i de forskjellige håndbøkene til 7133 SSA
Disk Subsystem og SSA Adapters.

FARE! Merknader som er merket med FARE, inneholder opplysninger
om forhold som kan føre til alvorlige personskader eller skader
med døden til følge.

ADVARSEL: Merknader som er merket med ADVARSEL, inneholder
opplysninger om forhold som kan føre til mindre alvorlige
personskader.

Tenk alltid på sikkerheten når du arbeider ved maskiner. Vurder selv hvilke
forholdsregler du bør ta ved forhold som ikke er dekket av disse sikkerhetsmerknadene.

 Faremerknader (Danger)
FARE!

Et nettuttak som er koblet feil, kan føre til overledning med farlig
spenning i metalldelene i systemet eller i enhetene som er koblet til
systemet. Det er kundens ansvar å passe på at stikkontakten er
forskriftsmessig jordet, slik at han/hun unngår å få elektrisk støt.

FARE!

Bruk bare en hånd, så sant det er mulig, når du tilkobler eller frakobler
signalkabler. Da unngår du å få elektrisk støt som skyldes at du berører
to overflater med forskjellig elektrisk nivå.

FARE!

Du må ikke koble kabler til dataskjermer, skrivere eller telefoner, eller
montere beskyttelsesutstyr for kommunikasjonslinjer i tordenvær.

FARE!

I neste trinn skal du fjerne nettkabelen. Det er strøm i denne kabelen hvis
strømfordelingsenheten eller batterienheten (BBU) fortsatt er slått på.

FARE!

Du må ikke åpne dekslene til strømforsyningsenheten.
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 Advarselsmerknader (Caution)
ADVARSEL:
En 7133 modell 500, 600, eller T40 veier 61 kg når den er tom, og ca. 77.5 kg med
16 platelagre installert. Ikke forsøk å løfte 7133.

ADVARSEL:
En 7133 modell 010, 020, eller D40 veier opptil 55,0 kg med platelagermoduler
installert. Ikke forsøk å løfte 7133 inn i kabinettet før du har fjernet alle
platelagermodulene.

ADVARSEL:
Farlig spenning! Slå av strømmen før det utføres service.

ADVARSEL:
Et veltevern må være forsvarlig montert nederst på forsiden av kabinettet for å
hindre at kabinettet velter når du setter 7133-enheten inn i kabinettet. Ikke trekk
ut eller installer enheter uten at veltevernet er påmontert.

ADVARSEL:
Ikke forsøk å løfte 7133 alene. Be en annen om å hjelpe deg.

ADVARSEL:
Ikke forsøk å løfte 7133 alene. Be en annen servicerepresentant om å hjelpe deg.

ADVARSEL:
Av sikkerhetshensyn er dette produktet utstyrt med en jordet nettkabel og plugg.
Du må koble kabelen til en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt, slik at du unngår å
få elektrisk støt.

ADVARSEL:
Du må ikke ta på stikkontakten eller dekkplaten til stikkontakten med noe annet
enn testpinnene før du har innfridd kravene i trinn 8.

ADVARSEL:
Hvis avlesningsverdien er noe annet enn uendelig, må du ikke gå videre. Sørg for
at koblingsfeil blir rettet opp før du fortsetter. Vent med å sl*ao. på
strømfordeleren til alle trinnene ovenfor er utført på en tilfredsstillende måte.

ADVARSEL:
En 7133 veier opptil 55,0 kg med platelagermoduler installert. Ikke forsøk å løfte
7133 ut av kabinettet før du har fjernet alle platelagermodulene.
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ADVARSEL:
På grunn av brann- og eksplosjonsfare må ikke litiumbatterier lades opp, tas fra
hverandre, utsettes for varme over 100°C, loddes direkte til cellen, brennes eller
utsettes for vann. Oppbevar batteriet utilgjengelig for barn. Bruk bare batterier
med samme delenummer når du bytter batteri. Bruk av feil batteri kan føre til at
batteriet antennes eller eksploderer.

Batteriet er polarisert. Ikke prøv å forandre denne polariseringen.

Ikke kast batteriet som vanlig avfall. Lever det til forhandleren, på en miljøstasjon
eller ved et mottak for spesialavfall.

ADVARSEL:
Enheten får strøm fra flere strømkilder. Trekk ut alle nettkabler slik at enheten er
fullstendig frakoblet.
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 Português

Este manual contém traduções das notas de perigo e de cuidado incluídas nos vários
manuais relacionados com o Subsistema de Discos SSA e Adaptadores SSA 7133.

Nota de perigo Uma nota de perigo chama a atenção para uma situação
potencialmente fatal ou extremamente perigosa para o
utilizador.

Nota de cuidado Uma nota de cuidado chama a atenção para uma situação
potencialmente perigosa para o utilizador, em função de uma
determinada condição.

Utilize sempre procedimentos seguros quando executar qualquer tipo de trabalho em
máquinas. Seja prudente e utilize o seu próprio bom senso para identificar outras
situações potencialmente perigosas, não cobertas pelas presentes notas.

Notas de Perigo (Danger)
PERIGO

Uma tomada eléctrica com ligações incorrectas pode ocasionar o
aparecimento de tensões perigosas em partes metálicas do sistema ou
dos dispositivos a ele ligados. É da responsabilidade do cliente
certificar-se de que a tomada está correctamente ligada, à corrente e à
terra, para evitar qualquer choque eléctrico.

PERIGO

Para evitar possíveis choques eléctricos originados pelo contacto com
duas superfícies com potenciais eléctricos diferentes, sempre que
possível, utilize apenas uma das mãos para ligar ou desligar cabos de
sinal.

PERIGO

Durante uma tempestade, não ligue cabos de estações de visualização,
impressoras, telefones ou equipamento de protecção de linhas de
comunicações.

PERIGO

No passo seguinte vai desligar o cabo de alimentação. Este cabo tem
corrente se a unidade de distribuição de alimentação do bastidor, ou a
unidade de bateria de reserva, estiver ainda ligada.

PERIGO

Não abra as tampas do componente da fonte de alimentação.
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Notas de Cuidado (Caution)
CUIDADO
Um 7133 Modelo 500, 600, ou T40 pesa 61,2 kg vazio e aproximadamente 77,5 kg
com 16 unidades de disco instaladas. Não tente levantar um 7133.

CUIDADO
Um 7133 Modelo 010, 020, ou D40 pode pesar até 55,0 kg, com unidades de disco
instaladas. Não tente levantar um 7133 para o instalar num bastidor, sem que
todas as unidades de disco tenham sido retiradas.

CUIDADO
Risco de choque eléctrico. Desligue a alimentação antes de efectuar qualquer
reparação.

CUIDADO
O estabilizador tem de estar firmemente montado na parte anterior da base do
bastidor, para impedir que este tombe na altura em que o 7133 nele está a ser
instalado. Não instale nem puxe para fora qualquer unidade se o estabilizador
não estiver montado no bastidor.

CUIDADO
Não tente levantar sozinho um 7133. Peça ajuda a outra pessoa.

CUIDADO
Não tente levantar sozinho um 7133. Peça ajuda a outro técnico dos serviços de
assistência.

CUIDADO
Este produto está equipado com um cabo de alimentação e uma ficha de 3
condutores, para segurança do utilizador. Para evitar possíveis choques
eléctricos, ligue o cabo de alimentação a uma tomada de corrente devidamente
ligada à terra.

CUIDADO
Não toque na caixa de ligação nem na tampa desta, a não ser com as pontas de
prova, antes de ter satisfeito os requisitos indicados no passo 8

CUIDADO
Não continue, se a leitura não for infinito. Execute as necessárias correcções das
ligações, antes de continuar. Não ligue o circuito CB até que todos os passos
acima indicados tenham sido satisfatoriamente concluídos

CUIDADO
Um 7133 pode pesar até 55,0 kg, com unidades de disco instaladas. Não tente
retirar um 7133 do bastidor, sem que todas as unidades de disco tenham sido
retiradas.
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CUIDADO
Uma bateria de lítio apresenta riscos de incêndio, explosão e queimaduras
graves. Não a carregue, não a desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores
a 100°C (212°F), não efectue soldaduras directas, não a incinere nem exponha o
interior ao contacto com água. Mantenha-a afastada das crianças. Quando a
substituir, faça-o somente por uma bateria cujo número de referência seja o
indicado para o seu sistema. A utilização de outra bateria apresenta o risco de
incêndio ou explosão.

O terminal da bateria está polarizado. Não tente inverter a polaridade.

Destrua a bateria de acordo com a regulamentação do país. CUIDADO

A unidade é alimentada por múltiplas fontes de corrente alterna. Desconecte
todas as fontes de alimentação para garantir um isolamento completo.
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 Slovensky

Táto kniha obsahuje preklady bezpečnostných a výstražných upozornení, ktoré sa
nachádzajú v manuáloch týkajúcich sa SSA diskového podsystému 7133 a SSA
adaptérov.

Bezpečnostné upozornenie  Bezpečnostné upozornenie upriamuje pozornos' na
situácie, ktoré môžu by' smrte)né alebo mimoriadne
nebezpečné.

Výstražné upozornenie  Výstražné upozornenia upriamujú pozornos' na situácie, ktoré
môžu by' za určitých podmienok nebezpečné.

Dodržiavajte vždy bezpečnos' pri práci na zariadeniach. Pod)a vlastného úsudku
stanovte ostatné bezpečnostné podmienky, ktoré nie sú obsiahnuté v týchto
upozorneniach.

 Bezpečnostné upozornenia
NEBEZPEČENSTVO

Nesprávne zapojená elektrická sie" môže spôsobi" nebezpečné napätia
na kovových častiach systému alebo zariadení, ktoré sú k tomuto
systému pripojené. Zákazník je zodpovedný za správne zapojenie a
uzemnenie elektrickej siete, čo umožní predís" úrazom elektrickým
prúdom.

NEBEZPEČENSTVO

Pokia- je to možné, pripájajte alebo odpájajte signálne vodiče len jednou
rukou, aby ste zabránili úrazom spôsobeným dotykom v miestach s
rozdielnymi potenciálmi.

NEBEZPEČENSTVO

Počas búrky nepripájajte káble k monitorom, tlačiarňam, telefonom alebo
ochranám komunikačných liniek.

NEBEZPEČENSTVO

V nasledujúcom kroku sa chystáte odpoji" sie"ovú šnúru. Táto šnúra je
pod napätím, pokým je jednotka napájania stojana alebo záložná batéria
zapnutá.
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 Slovensko

Ta knjiga vsebuje prevode za obvestila o nevarnostih in opozorila, ki so uporabljena v
različnih priročnikih, povezanih s 7133 diskovnimi podsistemi SSA in vmesniki SSA.

Nevarnost Obvestilo o nevarnosti kaže na situacijo, ki je lahko izredno
nevarna za ljudi.

Opozorilo Opozorilo kaže na situacijo, ki je za ljudi lahko nevarna zaradi
določenega obstoječega stanja.

Kadarkoli delate z napravami, uporabljajte postopke za varno delo. Za določanje
ostalih varnostnih pogojev, ki niso vključeni v teh obvestilih, uporabite svojo lastno
presojo.

 Nevarnost
NEVARNOST

Če električna vtičnica ni pravilno ožičena, so kovinski deli sistema ali
naprave, ki so priključene na sistem, lahko pod napetostjo. Odgovornost
uporabnika je, da zagotovi, da je vtičnica pravilno ožičena in ozemljena
tako, da prepreči električni šok.

NEVARNOST

Če je možno, za priključitev ali prekinitev povezave signalnih kablov
uporabite eno roko, da boste preprečili možen šok pri dotiku dveh
površin z dvema različnima električnima poloma.

NEVARNOST

Med nevihto ne priključujte kablov za zaslone, tiskalnike, telefone ali
varovalce postaj za komunikacijske linije.

NEVARNOST

V naslednjem koraku boste odstranili napajalni kabel. Če sta enota za
napajanje ohišja ali varnostna baterijska enota vključeni, je v kablu
električna napetost.

NEVARNOST

Ne odpirajte pokrovov napajalnika.
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 Español

Este manual contiene los avisos de peligro y precaución que se utilizan en diversos
manuales relacionados con el Subsistema de disco SSA 7133 y los adaptadores SSA.

Aviso de peligro Un aviso de peligro llama la atención acerca de una situación
que puede ser extremadamente peligrosa o provocar la
muerte.

Aviso de precaución Un aviso de precaución llama la atención acerca de una
situación concreta que puede ser peligrosa.

Adopte las medidas de seguridad adecuadas siempre que tenga que manipular
máquinas. Juzgue y valore por usted mismo otras situaciones peligrosas que no estén
descritas en estos avisos.

Avisos de peligro
DANGER

Una toma de corriente eléctrica incorrectamente cableada puede producir
voltajes peligrosos en las partes metálicas del sistema o en los
dispositivos conectados al mismo. Es responsabilidad del usuario
asegurarse de que la toma de alimentación esté correctamente cableada
y conectada a tierra para evitar descargas eléctricas.

DANGER

Cuando sea posible, utilice una sola mano para conectar o desconectar
los cables de se]al y evitar así posibles descargas derivadas del
contacto de dos superficies con distintas potencias eléctricas.

DANGER

Durante una tormenta con aparato eléctrico, no conecte cables para
estaciones de pantalla, impresoras, teléfonos o protectores de estación
para líneas de comunicaciones.

DANGER

En el paso siguiente va a retirar el cable de alimentación. Este cable
todavía tendrá corriente si la unidad de distribución de alimentación o la
unidad de batería de reserva aún está encendida.
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DANGER

No abra las cubiertas de la fuente de alimentación.

Avisos de precaución
CAUTION:
Un 7133 modelo 500, 600 ó T40 pesa 61,2 kg (135 lb) en vacío y aproximadamente
77,5 kg (168 lb) con 16 unidades de disco instaladas. No intente levantar el 7133.

CAUTION:
Un 7133 modelo 010 ó 020 puede pesar hasta 55,0 kg (118 libras) con los
módulos de unidad de disco instalados. No intente levantar el 7133 sobre el
bastidor a menos que se hayan extraído todos los módulos de unidad de disco.

CAUTION:
¡Peligro de descarga! Apague la alimentación antes de dar servicio.

CAUTION:
El estabilizador debe estar debidamente acoplado a la parte inferior delantera del
bastidor para evitar posibles golpes durante la instalación del 7133 en el
bastidor. No instale ni extraiga ninguna unidad si el estabilizador no está
acoplado al bastidor.

CAUTION:
No intente levantar el 7133 usted solo. Pida ayuda a otra persona.

CAUTION:
No intente levantar el 7133 usted solo. Pida ayuda a otro representante de
servicio.

CAUTION:
Este producto está equipado con un cable de alimentación y enchufe de tres
hilos para la seguridad del usuario. Utilice dicho cable junto con una toma de
corriente eléctrica correctamente conectada a tierra a fin de evitar posibles
descargas eléctricas.

CAUTION:
No toque la toma de alimentación o la placa frontal de la misma con otros
instrumentos que no sean las puntas de prueba hasta que no se cumplan los
requisitos del paso 8.

CAUTION:
Si la lectura no es infinita, no continúe. Efectúe las correcciones necesarias en
el cableado antes de continuar. No encienda el circuito de derivación CB hasta
que todos los pasos anteriores se hayan llevado a cabo satisfactoriamente.
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CAUTION:
Un 7133 puede pesar hasta 55,0 kg (118 libras) con los módulos de unidad de
disco instalados. No intente extraer el 7133 del bastidor a menos que se hayan
extraído todos los módulos de unidad de disco.

CAUTION:
Una batería de litio puede provocar incendios, explosiones o quemaduras graves.
No debe recargarla, desmontarla, exponerla a temperaturas superiores a 100°C
(212°F), efectuar soldaduras directas sobre la misma, incinerarla ni exponerla al
agua. Manténgala alejada de los ni]os. Reemplácela únicamente con el número
de pieza especificado en el sistema. El uso de otra batería podría suponer un
riesgo de incendio o explosión.

El conector de la batería está polarizado; no intente invertir la polaridad.

Deseche la batería según las disposiciones locales.

CAUTION:
La unidad se alimenta a través de diversas fuentes. Para un completo aislamiento
desconecte todas las fuentes de alimentación.
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 Svenska

Den här boken innehåller översättningar av anmärkningar av typen Danger och Caution
som finns i de olika handböckerna för 7133 SSA Disk Subsystem and SSA Adapters.

Varning - livsfara Om anvisningarna under den här rubriken inte följs kan livsfara
eller allvarlig personskada uppstå.

Varning - risk för personskada Om anvisningarna under den här rubriken inte följs
finns risk för mindre personskada.

Tänk alltid på säkerhetsaspekten vid arbete med maskinutrustning. Alla tänkbara
situationer kanske inte täcks av de här säkerhetsföreskrifterna - använd alltid ditt eget
omdöme i situationer som kan vara farliga.

 FARA
Varning-livsfara

Ett felaktigt installerat eluttag kan göra metalldelar i systemet eller på
anslutna enheter strömförande. Det är kundens ansvar att se till att alla
eluttag är korrekt installerade och jordade.

Varning-livsfara

Försök i så stor utsträckning som möjligt att bara använda en hand då
du ansluter/tar ur signalkablar, eftersom metallytor med olika jordning
kan ge elektriska stötar om man rör vid båda samtidigt.

Varning-livsfara

Undvik att ansluta eller koppla bort kablar till bildskärmar, skrivare,
telefoner eller åskskydd för kommunikationslinjer vid åskväder.

Varning-livsfara

I följande steg kommer du att koppla loss nätkabeln. Kabeln är
strömförande om kraftfördelaren eller reservbatteriet forfarande är på.

Varning-livsfara

Öppna inte kåporna till nätaggregatet.
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 Varningar
Varning-risk för personskada:
7133 modell 500, 600, eller T40 väger 61,2 kg när den är tom och ungefär 77,5 kg
när 16 diskenheter är installerade. Försök inte lyfta 7133-modellen.

Varning-risk för personskada:
7133 modell 010, 020, eller D40 väger upp till 55,0 kg när diskenhetsmodulerna är
installerade. Försök inte ställa in 7133 i racket förrän alla diskenhetsmoduler är
borttagna.

Varning-risk för personskada:
Risk för stötar! Koppla bort strömmen före service.

Varning-risk för personskada:
Stödet måste vara korrekt monterat på rackets framkant för att det inte ska kunna
tippa när 7133 installeras. Försök inte installera eller dra ut någon enhet om inte
stödet är monterat.

Varning-risk för personskada:
Försök inte lyfta 7133 på egen hand. Be någon annan hjälpa till.

Varning-risk för personskada:
Försök inte lyfta 7133 på egen hand. Be någon annan hjälpa till.

Varning-risk för personskada:
Den här produkten är utrustad med skyddsjordad nätkabel och stickkontakt. För
att undvika risken för att datorns hölje blir strömförande vid en eventuell
kortslutning ska du ansluta nätkabeln till ett skyddsjordat eluttag.

Varning-risk för personskada:
Vidrör inte nätuttaget eller skyddsplattan för nätuttaget med något annat än
testinstrumenten innan du har genomfört anvisningarna i steg 8.

Varning-risk för personskada:
Om mätresultatet inte är oändligt bör du inte gå vidare. Gör de ändringar som
krävs innan du fortsätter. Slå inte på strömkrets CB förrän samtliga steg ovan är
fullständigt genomförda.

Varning-risk för personskada:
7133 väger upp till 55,0 kg när diskenhetsmodulerna är installerade. Försök inte
ta bort 7133 från racket förrän alla diskenhetsmoduler har tagits bort.
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Varning-risk för personskada:
Litiumbatterier kan orsaka brand, explosioner eller allvarliga brännskador.
Litiumbatterier får aldrig laddas upp, disassembleras, hettas upp över 100°C,
lödas fast, brännas upp eller utsättas för väta. Låt inte barn leka med batterierna.
Använd bara batterier med det angivna artikelnumret när de måste bytas. Om ett
batteri av annan typ används kan det innebära risk för eldsvåda eller explosion.

Försök aldrig att kasta om batteriets poler.

Följ lokala miljöföreskrifter för litiumbatterier när batteriet ska kastas.

Varning-risk för personskada:
Enheten försörjs av flera kraftaggregat. Koppla ur all kraftförsörjning.

83



 

84 SSA Safety Notices  



TRK

85



TRK

86 SSA Safety Notices  



TRK

87



 

88 SSA Safety Notices  



 

 



Part Number: 18P0879

Printed in the U.S.A.

1
8
P
�
8
7
9

SA33-3274-�2


